
ID Task Name Duration Start Finish

1 Upland Source Control 195 days Fri 6/23/23 Wed 1/3/24

2 Source Control Addendum 75 days Fri 6/23/23 Tue 9/5/23

3 DEQ Review and Public Comment of SC IRAM 120 days Wed 9/6/23 Wed 1/3/24

4 FS Data Gaps 392 days Mon 1/2/23 Sun 1/28/24

5 DNAPL Data Gaps Data Evaluation 149 days Mon 1/2/23 Tue 5/30/23

6 DNAPL Types Evaluation with Dakota 40 days Mon 1/2/23 Fri 2/10/23

7 DNAPL Data Gaps Package 46 days Sat 1/7/23 Tue 2/21/23

8 Prepare for DEQ Meeting 41 days Wed 2/22/23 Mon 4/3/23

9 DEQ Meetings to Discuss DNAPL Mobility Analysis 57 days Tue 4/4/23 Tue 5/30/23

10 FS Comprehensive Data Gaps Work 236 days Mon 2/27/23 Fri 10/20/23

11 Implement FS Comprehensive Data Gaps Work Plan (not including Doane Creek sampling) 90 days Mon 2/27/23 Sat 5/27/23

12 Laboratory Analysis and Data Validation 105 days Sun 5/28/23 Sat 9/9/23

13 Fill Data Gaps Package 30 days Sun 9/10/23 Mon 10/9/23

14 Prepare for DEQ Meeting 10 days Tue 10/10/23 Thu 10/19/23

15 DEQ Meeting: Discuss Fill Data Gaps 1 day Fri 10/20/23 Fri 10/20/23

16 Doane Creek Sampling (contingent upon access by 7/30/23) 150 days Fri 9/1/23 Sun 1/28/24

17 Sample Collection 15 days Fri 9/1/23 Fri 9/15/23

18 Laboratory Analysis and Data Validation 105 days Sat 9/16/23 Fri 12/29/23

19 Prepare Doane Creek FS Data Package 30 days Sat 12/30/23 Sun 1/28/24

20 Doane Creek DEQ Meeting 1 day Mon 1/15/24 Mon 1/15/24

21 Groundwater Modeling 170 days Mon 2/27/23 Tue 8/15/23

22 Fill Pump Tests 114 days Mon 2/27/23 Tue 6/20/23

23 Field Effort 75 days Mon 2/27/23 Fri 5/12/23

24 Data Analysis 39 days Sat 5/13/23 Tue 6/20/23

25 Groundwater Flow Model Recalibration 45 days Wed 6/21/23 Fri 8/4/23

26 DEQ Meeting: Discuss New Calibration Results and Proposed Use(s) in Alternatives Analysis 1 day Tue 8/15/23 Tue 8/15/23

27 COCs/Uncertain Screening Levels and PRGs 204 days Wed 2/8/23 Wed 8/30/23

28 DEQ Meetings: Discuss Human Health PRGs 140 days Wed 2/8/23 Tue 6/27/23

29 Submit Proposed HH PRGs 1 day Fri 3/10/23 Fri 3/10/23

30 Submit HH TPH Workbook 1 day Mon 4/10/23 Mon 4/10/23

31 DEQ Meetings: Discuss Ecological PRGs 112 days Thu 5/11/23 Wed 8/30/23

32 Submit Partial Ecological PRGs 1 day Mon 5/22/23 Mon 5/22/23

33 Establish FS Database 80 days Fri 6/30/23 Sun 9/17/23

34 Data Processing and QA/QC 80 days Fri 6/30/23 Sun 9/17/23

35 DNAPL and MGP Residuals Mapping 77 days Wed 5/31/23 Tue 8/15/23

36 Mapping and 3D Modeling 45 days Wed 5/31/23 Fri 7/14/23

37 DNAPL Volume Calculations 11 days Sat 7/15/23 Tue 7/25/23

38 DEQ Meeting: Discuss Results of Sensitivity Analysis Based on DNAPL Mobility Results 1 day Tue 8/15/23 Tue 8/15/23

39 Raster Maps Update 30 days Mon 9/18/23 Tue 10/17/23

40 Restoration Time Frames 61 days Tue 8/15/23 Sat 10/14/23

41 DEQ Meeting: Discuss Proposed NAPL Dissolution Model and Reasonable Restoration Time 
Frame

1 day Tue 8/15/23 Tue 8/15/23

42 Develop NAPL Dissolution Model 60 days Wed 8/16/23 Sat 10/14/23

43 Hot Spots 60 days Tue 8/15/23 Fri 10/13/23

44 DEQ Meeting: Discuss Hierarchy, Identifying Hot Spots Requiring Active Treatment or 
Removal, and Appropriate Remedial Technologies

30 days Tue 8/15/23 Wed 9/13/23

45 Develop Hot Spots 30 days Thu 9/14/23 Fri 10/13/23

46 Remedial Alternatives 195 days Wed 5/17/23 Mon 11/27/23

47 Develop Remedial Alternatives and List of Alternatives to Evaluate 120 days Wed 5/17/23 Wed 9/13/23

48 DEQ Meetings: Discuss Alternatives to Be Evaluated in the FS and Alternatives Evaluation 
Methodology (scoring and ranking)

75 days Thu 9/14/23 Mon 11/27/23

49 Report Preparation 332 days Tue 11/28/23 Thu 10/24/24

50 Prepare Draft FS 180 days Tue 11/28/23 Sat 5/25/24

51 Submit Draft FS 1 day Sun 5/26/24 Sun 5/26/24

52 DEQ Review Draft FS 60 days Mon 5/27/24 Thu 7/25/24

53 Discuss and Resolve DEQ Comments 30 days Fri 7/26/24 Sat 8/24/24

54 Prepare Final FS 60 days Sun 8/25/24 Wed 10/23/24

55 Submit Final FS 1 day Thu 10/24/24 Thu 10/24/24

56 DEQ Reviews FS, Remedy Selection, and Record of Decision* 140 days Fri 10/25/24 Thu 3/13/25
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Notes:
– Draft FS report preparation must begin by 
November 28, 2023, in order to maintain draft 
submittal schedule.
– Doane Creek sampling schedule is contingent upon 
being granted access by July 30, 2023. Additional 
discussions between NW Natural and DEQ will be 
required to determine how additional data collected 
in Doane Creek will be incorporated into the FS if 
access is not obtained by July 30, 2023.
– Tasks shown in green on the Gantt chart are fully 
within NW Natural's control.

M J J A S O N D J F M A M J J A S O N D J F M
2024 2025

Summary Task Milestone

DRAFT Upland FS Working Schedule
Gasco OU

Preliminary Discussion Draft Page 1 Fri 7/21/23


